responsible for managing the interest rate risk. The aim of interest rate risk management is to reduce the impact of interest rate changes on profits
for different financial periods, enabling a more stable net profit. The Group may use forward rate agreements and interest rate swaps to hedge
against interest rate risks.

The degree of interest rate hedging is reviewed regularly, considering any changes in the interest rate.

The following tables describe the Group’s sensitivity to changes in market rates.

The following assumptions were used in the sensitivity analyses:
•   The interest rate change is assumed to be +/- 0.50 percentage points from the interest rate quoted on the balance sheet date for the indivi-

dual instruments.
•   The analysis includes instruments with an interest determination date within the next 12 months.
•   If a variable-rate instrument were fully repaid within the next 12 months, it is assumed that the instrument would be repurchased at the new

interest rate.

Interest rate risk position
The following table shows the Group’s exposure to interest rate risks from interest-bearing financial liabilities.

NOTE 26

Sensitivity analysis 31 Dec. 2023, interest rates rise/fall by 0.5 percentage points compared to levels prevailing on 31 Dec. 2023

Impact on income statement

EUR 1,000 +0.5% -0.5%

Liability -380 380

Impact before taxes

Sensitivity analysis 31 Dec. 2022, interest rates rise/fall by 0.5 percentage point compared with 31 Dec. 2022

Impact on income statement

EUR 1,000 +0.5% -0.5%

Liability -300 300

Impact before taxes

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

The Group does not have any fixed-rate financial assets or liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A 0.5 percentage point change in interest rates on the balance sheet date would have increased or weakened the consolidated result as shown in
the tables below. The sensitivity analyses assume that all other variables remain unchanged.

CREDIT RISK
Credit risk consists of financial losses to the Group if a customer or counterparty related to financial instruments is unable to fulfil its contractual